City of Prineville

ORDINANCE NO. 1143

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville held a series of open houses and workshops open to the public in which oral and written testimony was taken regarding the creation of a Comprehensive Plan for the City of Prineville.

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville Planning Commission held joint workshops with the Crook County Planning Commission, which were open to the public, in which oral and written comments were taken regarding the creation of a Comprehensive Plan for the City of Prineville.

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville Planning Commission and the Crook County Planning Commission held a joint public hearing on December 7th, 2006, to consider adoption of a Comprehensive Plan for the City of Prineville, at which time public notice was given and public testimony was taken both orally and in writing.

WHEREAS, The City of Prineville Planning Commission on December 19th 2006, after consideration of written and oral public testimony and staff reports, made a recommendation to the Prineville City Council to pass an ordinance adopting a Comprehensive Plan for the City of Prineville.

WHEREAS, The Prineville City Council on January 23, 2007 held a public hearing after public notice was given and at that hearing written and oral testimony was received from the public. The public hearing was continued to a series of subsequent city council meetings where additional opportunities for public comment were available.

WHEREAS, The Prineville City Council conducted a public hearing on March 13, 2007 and, after considering the written and oral testimony, staff reports, and the recommendations of the City of Prineville Planning Commission, voted to adopt the proposed Comprehensive Plan for the City of Prineville

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Council specifically finds that the City of Prineville Comprehensive Plan complies with the statewide planning goals for the State of Oregon.

Section 2: The Council accepts the City of Prineville Planning Commission recommendation as forwarded, and adopts the City of Prineville Comprehensive Plan, as set forth and attached to this ordinance.

Section 3: The City Recorder shall place a certified copy of this ordinance in the City's permanent records and the City's Community Development Department shall forward a certified copy of this ordinance and the adopted City of Prineville Comprehensive Plan to the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development along with the proper notice for acknowledgement within 10 days of the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 4: The City's Community Development Department shall give notice to all relevant parties of the adoption of a City of Prineville Comprehensive Plan.

Approved by the City Council on the	day of
Signed by the Mayor on the 10th day of	April , 2007.
	Mike Wendel, Mayor
ATTEST:	
MUR	
Robb Corbett, City Manager/Recorder	